GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 82

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 04™" DECEMBER 2015
M1SSION INDRADHANUSH

7*82. SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY:
SHRI OM BIRLA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Phase-l of the Mission Indradhanush along with its objectives, salient features and the targets set and achieved thereunder;

(b) the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilized under the first phase of the said mission;

(c) whether the Government has launched Phase-Il of the aforementioned mission and if

S0, the details thereof along with the funds allocated and sanctioned thereunder;

(d) whether irregularities/malpractices/complaints including use of expired medicines have been noticed/received; and

(e) if so, the details thereof aong with the corrective measures taken/being taken by the

Government?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(@) to (e): A statement islaid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TOIN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 82 FOR 04"" DECEMBER, 2015
(a) Mission Indradhanush was launched on 25" December, 2014, with an aim to cover children who are ether partially vaccinated or unvaccinated against seven life-threatening diseases. The Misson focuses on interventions to improve full Immunization coverage in India from 65% in 2013 to atleast 90% in the next five years.
It targeted to cover seven vaccine preventable diseases i.e. diphtheria, whooping cough, tetanus, polio, tuberculosis, measles and hepatitis B nationally and Haemophilus influenzae type B (pentavalent vaccine combination) and Japanese Encephalitis at sub national level. The implementation of Mission Indradhanush Phase | was started as a
weeklong specia intensified immunization drives from 7" April, 2015, in 201 high focus districts for four consecutive months. The list of 201 districts is annexed as Annexure |. Phase 1 targeted to cover all children less than two years of age and
pregnant women with tetanus toxoid vaccine. During this phase, more than 75 lakh children were vaccinated of which 20 lakh children were fully vaccinated and more than

20 lakh pregnant women received tetanus toxoid vaccine.

(b) No separate funds have been allocated or sanctioned for Mission Indradhanush for both the phases.

(c) Government has launched Phase Il of Mission Indradhanush in selected 352 districts in the country of which 279 are medium focus districts and remaining 73 are high focus districts of Phase-l. The lists of phase |l districts are annexed as Annexure Il. During
Phase Il of Mission Indradhanush, four special drives of weeklong duration are being conducted starting from October, 2015. During phase 11, as on 30" November 2015 more than 27 lakh children were vaccinated, of which more than 7 lakh children were fully vaccinated and more than 6 lakh pregnant women received tetanus toxoid vaccine.

(d) & (e) No irregularities/mal practices/complaints including use of expired medicines have been noticed/received by the Government.


List of 201 High Focus Districts

Annexurel

SNo State SNo District SNo District
1 East Godavari 2 Guntur
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 Krishna 4 Kurnool
5 Visakhapatnam
1 Changlong 2 East Kameng
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 East Siang 4 Lohit
5 Upper Siang
1 Bongaigaon 2 Darrang
3 Assam 3 Dhubri 4 Goalpara
5 Hailakandi 6 Karimganj
7 Kokrajhar 8 Nagaon
1 Araria 2 Begusarai
3 Champaran East 4 Champaran West
5 Darbhanga 6 Gaya
4 Bihar 7 Jamui 8 Katihar
9 Kishanganj 10 | Muzaffarpur
11 | Patna 12 | Saharsa
13 | Samastipur 14 | Sitamarhi
1 Balodabazaar Bhatapara 2 Bijaapur
, 3 Bilaspur 4 Dantewada
5 Chhattisgarh 5 Jashpur 6 Korba
7 Raipur 8 Sarguja
6 Delhi 1 North-East 2 North-West
1 Ahmedabad 2 Ahmedabad Corpn.
3 Banaskantha 4 Dahod
7 Gujarat 5 Dangs 6 Kutch
7 Panchmahals 8 Sabarkantha
9 Vasad
1 Faridabad 2 Gurgaon
8 Haryana 3 Mewat 4 Palwal
5 Panipat
1 Doda 2 Kishtwar
9 Jammu & Kashmir 3 Punch 4 Rajauri
5 Ramban
1 Deoghar 2 Dhanbad
10 Jharkhand 3 Giridih 4 Godda
5 Pakur 6 Sahibganj
1 Bangalore (U) 2 Bellary
11 Karnataka 3 Gulbarga 4 Koppa
5 Raichur 6 Yadgir
12 Kerala 1 Kasaragod 2 Malappuram
1 Alirajpur 2 Anuppur
13 Madnya Pradesh 3 Chhatarpur 4 Damoh


5 Jhabua 6 Mandla
7 Panna 8 Raisen
9 Rewa 10 | Sagar
11 | Satana 12 | Shadol
13 | Tikamgarh 14 | Umariya
15 | Vidisha
1 Beed 2 Dhule
3 Hingoli 4 Jalgaon
14 Maharashtra 5 Nanded 6 Nasik
7 Thane
. 1 | Churachandpur 2 Senapati
15 Manipur 3 | Tamenglong 4 Ukhrul
1 | East Khasi Hill 2 West Garo Hills
16 Meghalaya 3| West Khas Hill
. 1 Lawngtlai 2 Lunglei
17 Mizoram 3 | Mamit 4 | sdha
1 Dimapur 2 Kiphire
18 Nagaland 3 | Kohima 4 Mon
5 | Tuensang 6 Wokha
1 | Boudh 2 Gajapati
3 | Ganjam 4 Kandhamal
19 Odisha 5 | Khurda 6 Koraput
7 Malakangiri 8 Nabarangpur
9 Nuapada 10 | Rayagada
20 | Pondicherry 1 Yanam
, 1 | Gurdaspur 2 Ludhiana
21 Punjab 3 Muktsar
1 | Alwar 2 Barmer
3 | Bundi 4 Dhaulpur
22 Rajasthan 5 | Jaipur 6 Jodhpur
7 Karauli 8 Sawai Madhopur
9 | Tonk
1 | Coimbatore 2 Kancheepuram
: 3 Madurai 4 Thiruvallur
23 Tamil Nedu 5 | Tiruchirapal 6 | Tirunelveli
7 | Vdlore 8 Virudhunager
24 Telangana 1 | Adilabad 2 Mahbubnagar
o5 Tripura 1 Dhalai 2 TripuraNorth
3 | TripuraWest
1 | Agra 2 Aligarh
3 | Allahabad 4 Amethi
5 | Amroha 6 Auraiya
7 | Azamgarh 8 Badaun
26 Uttar Pradesh 9 | Badohi 10 | Bahraich
11 | Balrampur 12 | Banda
13 | Barabanki 14 | Bareilly
15 | Bulandshahar 16 | Chitrakoot


17 | Etah 18 | Etawah
19 | Farrukhabad 20 | Ferozabad
21 | Ghaziabad 22 | Gonda
23 | Hapur 24 | Hardoi
25 | Hathras 26 | Kannauj
27 | Kasganj 28 | Kaushambi
29 | Kheri 30 | Mainpuri
31 | Mathura 32 | Meerut
33 | Mirzapur 34 | Moradabad
35 | Muzaffarnagar 36 | Pilibhit
37 | Sambhal 38 | Shahjahanpur
39 | Shamli 40 | Siddharthnagar
41 | Sitapur 42 | Sonbhadra
43 | Srawadti 44 | Sultanpur
27 | Uttarakhand 1 | Hardwar
1 | 24-Parganas North 2 24-Parganas South
28 West Bengal 3 | Bardhaman 4 Birbhum
5 | Murshidabad 6 Uttar Dinajpur


Table1: List of 279 Medium Focus Districts of Phase 2 of Mission

Annexurell

I ndradhanush
SN State/UT SN Districts SN SN Districts
0 0 0 0
1 Nicobar 2 North & Middle
1 A&N lIslands Andaman
1 Anantpur 2 Chittoor 3 Cuddapah
2 | AndhraPradesh | 4 Nellore 5 Prakasam 6 Srikakulam
7 Vizianagaram 8 West Godavari
1 Anjaw 2 Dibang Valley 3 Kurung Kumey
3 Arunachal 4 Longding 5 Papumpare 6 Tirap Pradesh 7 Towang 8 Upper Subansiri 9 West Kameng
10 West Siang
1 Baksa 2 Barpeta 3 Cachar
4 Chirang 5 Dhemaji 6 Dibrugarh
4 Assam 7 Dima Hasao 8 Golaghat 9 Jorhat
10 Kamrup 11 Kamrup (M) 12 Lakhimpur
13 Marigoan 14 Nalbari 15 Sibsagar
16 Sonitpur 17 Tinsukhia 18 Udalguri
5 Chandigarh 1 Chandigarh
1 Balraampur 2 Durg 3 Gariaband
. 4 Janjgir Champa 5 Kawardha 6 Koriya
6 Chhattisgarh 7 Mungeli 8 Raigarh 9 Rajnandgaon
10 Sukma 11 Surajpur
7 D& N Havdli 1 D&N Havdli
8 Daman & Diu 1 Daman
9 Dahi 1 East 2 North 3 Shahdara
4 South 5 South-East 6 West
10 Goa 1 South Goa
1 Amreli 2 Bharuch 3 Bhavnagar
4 Bhavnagar Corp. 5 Jamnagar 6 Jamnagar Corp.
11 Gujarat 7 Junagadh 8 Kheda 9 Rajkot
10 Surat 11 Surat corp. 12 Surendranagar
13 Vadodara 14 Vadodara corp.
1 Bhiwani 2 Hisar 3 Jhajjar
12 Haryana 4 Karnal. 5 Kurukshetra 6 Pf'anchkul a 7 Rewari 8 Rohtak 9 Sirsa
10 Sonepat 11 Yamunanagar
13 Himachal 1 Kangra 2 Kullu 3 Mandi Pradesh 4 Sirmur 5 Solan 6 Una
14 Jammu & 1 Anantnag 2 Bandipora 3 Baramula Kashmir 4 Jammu 5 Kulgam 6 Kupwara
1 Chatra 2 Garhwa 3 Hazaribagh
15 Jharkhand 4 Koderma 5 Latehar 6 Palamu
7 Ranchi
1 Bagalkot 2 Belgaum 3 Bidar
16 | Karnataka g 5 | Chickabdlapur |6 | Chitradurga


7 Dharwad 8 Gadag 9 Haveri
10 Ramanagara 11 Udupi
1 Ernakulam 2 Kannur 3 Kollam
17 Kerala 4 Kottayam 5 Kozhikode 6 Palakkad
7 Thrissur
1 Ashoknagar 2 Barwani 3 Betul
4 Bhind 5 Burhanpur 6 Chhindwara
7 Datia 8 Dhar 9 Dindori
10 Guna 11 Harda 12 Hosangabad
18 | Madhya Pradesh =55 oy 14 | Katni 15 | Khandwa
16 Khargone 17 Mandsaur 18 Morena
19 Seoni 20 Sheopur 21 Shivpuri
22 Sidhi 23 Singrauli
1 Ahmednagar 2 Akola 3 Bhandara
4 Buldhana 5 Gadchiroli 6 Gondia
7 Gr. Mumbai 8 Kolhapur 9 Latur
19 Maharashtra 10 Nagpur 11 Nandurbar 12 Osmanabad
13 Parbhani 14 Pune 15 Sangli
16 Solapur 17 Wardha 18 Wasim
19 Yavatmal
. 1 Bishnupur 2 Chandel 3 East Imphal
20 Manipur 2 Thoubal
1 East Garo Hills 2 JaintiaHills 3 Ri-bhoi
21 Meghalaya 4 South Garo Hills
22 Mizoram 1 Aizawal East 2 Aizawal West 3 Serchhip
1 Longleng 2 Mokok Chung 3 Peren
23 Nagaland 1 phex 5 | Zunheboto
1 Bargarh 2 Bhadrak 3 Bolangir
4 Cuttack 5 Dhenkanal 6 Jagatsinghpur
24 Odisha 7 Kalahandi 8 Keonjhar 9 Mayurbhanj
10 Nayagarh 11 Puri 12 Sambalpur
13 Sonepur
25 Puducherry 1 Mahe 2 Puducherry
1 Amritsar 2 Bhatinda 3 Faridkot
. 4 Ferozepur 5 Hoshiarpur 6 Jalandhar
26 Punjab 7 Mansa 8 Moga 9 Mohali
10 Patiala 11 Sangrur
1 Ajmer 2 Bharatpur 3 Bhilwara
4 Bikaner 5 Chittaurgarh 6 Dausa
27 Rajasthan 7 Jaisalmer 8 Jalor 9 Jhalawar
10 Nagaur 11 Pali 12 Partapgarh
13 Rajsamand 14 Sirohi 15 Udaipur
28 Sikkim 1 East district 2 North district
1 Ariyalur 2 Chennai 3 Cuddalore
4 Dharmapuri 5 Dindigul 6 Erode
. 7 Kanyakumari 8 Nagapattinam 9 Perambalur
29 Tamil Nadu 10 Pudukottai 11 Salem 12 Sivaganga
13 Thanjavur 14 Thiruvannamalai | 15 Thiruvarur
16 Tiruppur 17 Tuticorin 18 Villupuram
1 Hyderabad 2 Karimnagar 3 Khammam
30 | Tdangana oo 5 | Nagonda 6 | Nizamabad


7 Rangareddy
. 1 Gomati 2 Khowai 3 Sepahijala

31 Tripura 4 Tripura South 5 Unakoti

1 Baghpat 2 Bijnor 3 Fatehpur

4 Gautam Budh 5 Ghazipur 6 Gorakhpur

Nagar

32 Uttar Pradesh |7 Hamirpur 8 Jalaun 9 Jaunpur

10 Kanpur Nagar 11 Kushinagar 12 Lalitpur

13 Maharajganj 14 Mau 15 Raebareli

16 Rampur 17 Saharanpur 18 Sant Kabir Nagar

1 Dehradun 2 Tehri Garhwal 3 Udhamsingh
33 Uttarakhand Nagar

4 Uttar Kashi

1 Howrah 2 Kolkata 3 Maldah
34 West Bengal 4 Paschim Medinipur | 5 Purba Medinipur

Bihar & Lakshadweep not part of phase 2 Mission | ndhradhanush.


Annexurell Cont....

Table 2: List of Phase 1 districtsincluded in Phase 2 (73 districts)
S.No State S.No District S.No District
1 Andhra Pradesh 1 Visakhapatnam 2. Kurnool
1 Changlong 2 East Kameng
2. Arunachal Pradesh 3 East Siang 4 Lohit
5 Upper Siang
1 Bongaigaon 2 Darrang
3 Assam 3 Dhubri 4 Goalpara
' 5 Hailakandi 6 Karimganj
7 Kokrajhar 8 Nagaon
. 1 Dangs 2. Valsad
4 Gujarat 3. Kutch 4. Dahod
1. Mewat 2. Gurgaon
5. Haryana 3 Panipat
1 Dhanbad 2. Pakur
6. Jharkhand 3 Sahibgan;
7. Karnataka 1 Yadgir
8. Madhya Pradesh 1 Umariya 2. Satana
0. Maharashtra 1 Thane 2. Nasik
. 1 Churachandpur 2 Senapati
10. Manipur 3 Tamenglong 4 Ukhrul
11 Meahalava 1 East Khasi Hill 2 West Garo Hills ' eghalay 3 West Khasi Hill
. 1 Lawngtlai 2 Lunglel
12. Mizoram 3 Mamit 4 Saiha
1 Dimapur 2 Kiphire
13. Nagaland 3 Kohima 4 Mon
5 Tuensang 6 Wokha
. 1 Dhala 2 TripuraNorth
14 Tripura 3 Tripura West
15. Punjab 1 Ludhiana
. 1 Coimbatore 2. Virudhunager
16. Tamil Nadu 3 Tirunaveli
1 Hathras 2. Bulandshahar
3. Ghaziabad 4, Agra
5. Hapur 6. Kasganj
17. -
Uttar Pradesh 7. | Sambha 8. | Shahjahanpur
0. Etawah 10. Mathura
11. Pilibhit 12. Chitrakoot


13. Badaun 14. Aligarh

15. Kannauj 16. Meerut

17. Muzaffarnagar 18. Auraiya
18. West Bengal 1 Uttar Dinajpur

